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shall not be a defense unless it shall be made satisfactorily to 
appear that such consent was not obtained by fraud, duress, or 
threats. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 1, 1909. 

No. 549, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 240. 
AN ACT to amend section 695 of the statutes, relating to the 

pay of members of the county board. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 695 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 695. Each member of the county board shall be al-
lowed and paid by the county a compensation for his services 
and expenses in attending the meeting of the board at the rate 
of three dollars per day for the time he shall actually attend, 
excepting Sundays, and six cents for each mile traveled in 
going to and returning from the place of meeting; but no 
per diem allowance shall be made for any time occupied in 
traveling, where mileage is allowed therefor; and no super-
visor shall be allowed to draw pay for more than fifteen days' 
attendance on. the county board in any one year, except for 
services as a member of a committee, as provided in section 668; 
provided that in counties where the population exceeds fifteen 
thousand, the county board may .sit and receive pay for not ex-
ceeding twenty days in each year. 

Approved June 1, 1909. 

No. 525, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 241. 
AN ACT relating to juries in the municipal court for Rock 

county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The jury commissioners of Rock county shall 
furnish annually to the municipal court of said county for petit 
jurors, the list of two hundred names provided for in section 8 
of chapter 197, laws of 1881. 
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SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 1, 1909. 

No. 413, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 242. 
AN ACT to amend section 1010 of the statutes, relating to 

statistics of farm products. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in. senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEariox 1. (1) Section 1010 of the statutes is amended to 
read : Section 1010. It shall be the duty of the assessor of 
each town, village, or city, at the time of making the annual 
assessment of property, to collect statistics in relation to the 
principal farm products as follows, to-wit: 

(a) Of wheat, corn, oats, barley, rye, flaxseed, potatoes, 
beans, sugar-beets, cabbages, and cranberries; 

(b) The number of acres devoted to the cultivation of each, 
respectively, for the current year, and also the number of bushels 
of each, respectively, raised in the preceding year, except 
sugar-beets and cabbages, which shall be given in tons; 

(c) Of apples, the number of acres in orchard, the number 
of trees of bearing age the current year, and also the number of 
bushels raised the preceding years; 

(d) Of strawberries, raspberries, blackberries, currants, and 
grapes, the number of acres of each the current year, and the 
number of bushels or pounds of each raised in the preceding 
year; 

(e) Of hops, tobacco, and flax fibre, the number of acres the 
current year, the number of pounds raised the preceding year; 

(f) Of grasses, cultivated for hay, the number of acres the 
current year, the number of tons of hay raised the preceding 
year; 

(g) Of growing timber, the number of acres ; 
(h) Of mulch cows, the number and value; 
(i) Other cattle than mulch cows, number and value ; 
(j) Horses of all ages, number and value ; 
(k) Sheep and lambs, number and value ; 
(1) Swine, four months old or over, number and value ; 
(m) Of clover and timothy, the number of acres of each 


